Decision No. 66160 @‘%gﬁaﬁﬂi

DEFORE THE PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the /Zpplication of
EREISBACK CCLD STORAGE CC., MASLETT
VIAREHOUSE COMPANY, MERCHANTS ICE
4ND COLD STORAGE CO., NATIONAL ICE
AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA, and UNION ICE & STORAGE
COMPLNY, for an inerease in rates.

Application No. 45251

In the Matter of the Application of
BERCUT-RICHARDS COLD STORAGE ¢C.,
CCONZ ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY
(Oliver W. Chatfield dba), CRYSTAL
ICE AND COLD STORAGE WARZ[IQUSE,
LINCOLN COLD STORAGE COMPANY, INC.

NATIONAL ICE AND COCLD STORAGE
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, RELIANCE

COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE CO., INC.,

and UNION ICE & STORAGE COMPANY,
for an inerease in rates.

Application No. £5252

)

N A S N N S N N S N N Nt N S N N N

)

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons, by John G. Lvons,
or applicants,
Jack L. Dawson, foxr applicants.
Andrew H. Fieid, forxr Pacific Coast Meat
Jobvers Association, protestant.
C. V. Shawler, Edward C. Crawford,
- H. Scheibe, Fred P. Hughes and John R.
Lauvie, foxr the Commission staff.,

OPINION

dpplicants axe public utility warchousemen engaged in the
torage of commodities requiring refrigeration. Applicants in
Application No. 45251 operate warchouses which are located in the
San Francisco-Oakland arez; the warchousemen in Application No.

i

45252 opereste in the Sacramento-Stockton area.™ By these appli-

cations, as amended, said warehousemen seck authority to increase

certain of their rates and charges.

1
By amendment to Application No. 45251 £iled on May 23, 1963,
4. C. Frecman, doing business as United Cold Storage Co., was
added to the San Francisco-Ozkland group of applicants.

-1




A, &35251, 45252 AW

Public hearing of the applications was held on a common
record tefore Examirver Bishop at San Francisco on May 22 and 23,
1963, and at Sacramento on Moy 28, 1963, and the matters werc sub-
nitted on the latter date.

The most recent adjustment in the warehouse rates of
applicants became eifective on July 5, 1962, when ceriain increases

“n rates were made pursuant to Decision No. 63787, dated June 4,

3

1962, in Applications Nos. 43878 (Sacramento-Stockton area) and

. 2 . .
(3879 (San Francisco-Qakland azez).” Since the time when the

revenue and expense studies were made which were introduced in the
1962 proceedings, applicants hereim have sustained increases in
operating costs. These inereases involve wages, taxes and other
categories of expense. According to the applications, the rate
incresses now proposed will not fully compensate the utilities for
said incresses in expenses, but are urgently nceded in order thar

L]

the operators may continue in business and offer am efficien
warchousc serviee.

The rate adjustments here in issue, as described by
applicants' tariff publishing agent, would principally involve
increasing the maximum welight of the small lot bracket from 2,000
pounds to 5,000 pounds, at the samc time increasing the rates for
handling and storage of those lots to 40 cents and 30 cents per

hundred pounds, respectively, where the charges are mow on a lower

2
Zy the same decision cold storage warchousemen in the San Jose
area, parties to Application No. 43877, were authorized 2o increase
ratec. Those operators, who are engaged primarily in so-called
"production' warchousing, did not erect to seck further adjustments
in their rates at this time.




&. L5251, z:.szs,.. Al ®

lcvel.3 The change in the small weight bracket range would apply in
connection withi the xates for quick freezing, as well as for handling
and fox cooler room and freezer room storaze. Other miscellaneous
rate increases are pronosed.

Results of operations of each of ihe applicants at the
involved plant locations, as prepared by the tariff sgent from data
supplied by the utilities, are set foxth in Table I, below.

TABLE T
Results of Operations foir l2-month Period

Ended December 31, 1961 (Except as Otherwise Noted)
After Income Taxes

Expenses Operating
(Including Ratio
Warechouseman Revenues _Income Taxes) Nes (Percent)

(o) San Francisco=-Cakland Area (Awplication No. 45251)

reisbach $§ 258,017 $ 253,195 $ 4,822 93.1
Haslett 41,003 48,179 (7,176; 117.5
Mexrchanis 555,997 569,123 (33,126 102.4
National 352,332 793,174 59,158 93.1
Union 86,602 84,924 1,678 %98.1

AlL Companies $1,793,951 $1,748,595 $ 45,356 97.5

(8) Sacramento-Stockton Area (Application No. 45252)

Bercut-Richards $ 243,392 § 222,058 ¢ 15,334 93.7
Cone 10,452 9,807 645 93.8
Crystal 236,201 222,247 13,954 94,1
Lincoln 122,074 99,830 22,236 31.3
National 588,584 558,427 30,157 94.9
Reliance 28,630 27,21& 1,416 95.1
Union &25,799 296,183 29,616 93.0

All Companies 81,655,132 §1,541,77¢4 $§113,358 93.2

{ ) - Indicates loss.

€1) Figures are for 1l2-month period ended March 31,1962.
2) Tigures are for lZ-month period ended June 30, 1962.
(3) Figures are for l2-month period ended July 31, 1962.

3 Following is an illustration of the sought adjustments: On fresh
meats, the Lfreezer room handling rates would be increased as
follows: on lots of less than 2,000 pounds, from 37% cents to 40
cents; on lots over 2,000 pounds but not over 5,000 pounds, from
30 cents to 40 cents; no change would be made in the present 30-
cent xate foxr lots weighing over 5,000 pounds. The storage rates
for this commodity wou%d be adjusted as follows: No chanzes would
be made in the present rate of 30 cents for lots of 2,005 pounds ox
less, nor im the rate of 20 cents for lots weighing over 5,000
pounds. For lots weighing over 2,000 pounds but not over 5,000
pounds the rate pexr hundred pounds would increase from the present
level of 20 cents to 30 cents.

-3-




. 65251, 4524 az ®

The fizures in Table I, the tarxiff agent stated, were for
fiscal periods which were the latest available at the time his study
was made. It will be seen that the data for the San Francisco group
are all for the calendax year 19Gl; the figures for the Sacramento
group reflect l2-month periods cnded on dates ranging Lrom
December 31, 1961, to July 31, 1962. The data in the table purport
to reflect results of operations, aftexr provision for income tamkes,
relating solely to the public utility cold storage warchouse opera-
tions here in issue.

& financial examiner from the Commission's Finance and
Accounts Division also presented exhibits containing results of
operations of applicants. The figures in his studies were taken
from the book recorxrds of the operators, and in some instances reflect
adjustments which the staff witness found necessary in ordér to
conform to accounting proccdures established by the Commission. For
comparative purposes he included for each utility data for both the
1081 and 19C2 fiscal periods. It is to be noted that the net revenue
figures and operating ratios presented by the staff are before pro-
vision for income taxes and that the expense figures do not include
income taxes. Those figures in the stafi report, moreover, which are
Zox the calendar yeax 1962 show the effect of the 1962 rate increases
for zpproximately five months, whereas the operating results as
czlculated by the tariff agent do not, with a minox exception,
exhibit the effect of those increases. Because of these differences

¢ ready comparison of the staff studies with thosce of the tariff

agene cannot be maggy GAGEPL 89 L0 C0@ 2L 1R WAS ¥adpeetive zevenue

columns foxr corrxesponding fiscal pexiods. The staff study is chlelly

valuable because of the opportunity which it presents of comparison
between the results for the 1S6L and 1962 fiscal periods, respec-

zively. The results of the staff study are summarized in Appendix A,
; 4
attached hereto.”

4 The staff exhibits also included an analysis of operatin§ expenses

in which the varilous categories of the latter were state

in cents
per dollax of xevenue.

~lim




A. 63251, 452:’ A | ®

The tarifi agent also developed estimates of operating
results for projected fiscal periods undex a contimuation of present
rates and under the proposed rates., These cctimates were made by
adjusting the expense figures shown in Table I to reflect current
cost levels and by adjusting the revenue figures in the table as
follows: for the estimate of results under a continuation of present
rates said figures were adjusted to give appropriate effect to the
increases in rates which took effect on July 5, 1962, pursuant to
the aforcsaid Decision No. 63787; the revenue figures as thus modi-
fied were further adjusted to give effect to the rate increases
proposed in the application herein.

In Table I1I, below, are set forth for each applicant,.
estimated operating ratios, after provision for Income taxes, as
developed by the tariff agent for the projected fiscal periods,
under a continuation of present rates and under the proposed rates,
respectively.

TABLE II
Sstimated Operating Ratios After Income Taxes

For the Projected Rate Years
Undesr Present and Proposed Rates

Operacine Ratio (Perxcent)
Undexr Undex
Warchouseman Present Rates Proposed Rates

() San Francisco-Cakland Area (Zppnlication No. 45251)

Dreisbach 97.5 96.2
Haslett 117.4 117.4
Merchants 100.1 97.8
National 91.6 20.0
Union 6.5 6.4

All Companies 85.9 9.2

(B) Szcramento-Stockton Area (Application No. £5252)

Bercut-Richards 92.9 92.9
Cone 92.4 92.4
Crystal 89.2
Lincoln 82.0
National 94.7
Reliance 4.6
Union d 93.3

All Compani.es | 92.3




L3

, 45 23 A ®

In Table III, below, are set foxth rate base ectimates
and estimated rates of return under present and proposed wates for
the projected rate year, as developed by the tariff agent. In each
instance, the witness includes an allowance for working capital.
daslett Warchouse Company has been omitted from the tabulation,
since it remts the facilities which it operates amd its rate base
estimate, consisting solely of a working capital allowance, 15 mnot
meaningful. Table II, above, indicates morcover that both under
present and proposed rates Haslett's operations here in issue would

ve conducted at a loss.

TABLE III

Estimated Rate Rases and Rates of Rerurn
. After Income Taxes
Undee Present and Proposed Raves

Rate of Return
Rate Base Undexr Undex
(in thousands Present Rates Proposed Rates
Warehouseman of dollars) {Percent) (Percent)

(4) San Francisco-Oakland Area (Application No. £5251)

2C
Dreisbach 718 1
Mexchants 1438 0
National 1614 7
Union 171

(B} Sacramento-Stockton Area (Application No. £5252)

Bercut-Richards 515
Cone 3
Crystal 562
Lincoln 344
National 85
Reliance 81
Union 507

wmmoywLGVVI W
a L ] . » L ] [ ] L[]
OGN

& second witness for apnlicants, a cextified public

aecountant, testified concerning studies which his firm had made to

develop weighted average cold storage unit operating costs. This




A. 45251, 45252 AH

was the same witness wiao had testified concerning similar studies
in connection with the aforesaid Applications Nos. 43375 and £3873,
and the procedures employed in comnection with the present appli- |
cation were substantially the same as those in the ecarlier proceed-
ngs.5 45 in the earlier studies, the accountant's analysis
included the development of handling lot-size factors and storage
lot~size factors, which were used im ascertaining handling and
Storage costs, wespectively. The unit costs thus developed varied
with the densities of the commoditics and the sizes of the lots
handied and stored. Costs were developed separately for the various
of sexvice rendered by applicants.

The accountant also calculated weighted average operating
results for the respective groups of operators in cach application,
both Zor the fiscal periods covered by Table I, above, and for the

rate year. The data used in the San Francisco group

the experience of three companies operating five cold
storage plants. These plants generate 82 percent of the total
Tevenues involved in Application No. 45251, The data employed
«n the Sacramento group were from thrce companies operating six
plants and represent 74 percent of the revenues involved in

icatien No. 45252. In Table IV, below, the weighted average
operating ratios thus developed are compared with those caleulated

by the tariff agent.

14
The background for, and the procedures employed in, the account-
ant's cost studies are set forth in the aforesaid Decision No.
63737 in the above-mentioned applications.




oo AM

©5Z51, 452.

TAELE IV

Veighted Average Cperating Ratios After Income Tanes
By Departments
For Year 1561 and for the Projected Rate Year
Under Propnosced Rates
(Percents

1951 Rate Year
Depaxtment £ Apent Accountant Tarxiff Agent Accountont

(A) _San Frameisco-Oalkland Arca (Application No. 45251)

dandling 145.4 124.1
Treezex Storage 77.1 77.9
Cooler Storage 102.4 97.5
Quick Freezing 145.2 145.7
Special Services 9.3 72.7

A1l Utilicy
Departments ©7.5 €7.2 4.2 93.6

{B) Sacramento-Stockton Arez (Apnlication No. £5252)

Handling
Treezer Storage
Coolexr Stowage
Quick Freezing
Special Services

(o]

NWOOO

e
YU W
s .
FLIW IS

ALl Utilicy
Departments 92.3

L]
w
N

o

*Or other f£iscal period.

As in the carlier proceedings involving these utilities,

the accountant's study indicates that applicants' handling opera=-

tions, which sccount for approximately one quarter of their aggrezate

revenues, are conducted at a loss. The indicated loss in the

San Francisco group 1s much greater than that in the Sacramento
group. According to the accountant's cost analysis, substantially
2ll of these losses arc attributable to the partial lot deliveries,
of which there are & great many in distribution warehousing.

Vhile quicl freezing operations also show losses in both
aroups of warehousemen, this service generates only a small portion
of the total revemues of applicants. The loss position of the
cooler storage operations in the San Francisco group would, accord-

ing to Table IV, be climinated if the sought rate increases were

-8-




It will be obsewved that the weighted aversge operating
for all departments, as developed Ly the accountant, do not
differ materially fLrom those resulting from the tariff agent’s
anzlysis.
it is pertinent to obscrve that, subsequent to the filing
of the applications herein, Union closed irs plant at Naps and
National closed its plant at Stockten. Data for these plants are

included in applicants' studies but are excluded £rom those of the

staff. Also, none of the studies of recoxd include figures for

L. C. Freeman, doing business as United Cold Storage Co. 4s herein-

tefore stated, this warchouseman was made an applicant by amendment
to Application No. 45251, e commenced public utility warchouse
operations on May 27, 1963, the effective date of tariff filings
made for his account. The record discloses fuxther that National
tronsferved its operations about April 1, 1963, to a modern plant
and location in San Francisco, at the same time discontinuing
tusiness at the old facilitiecs. The studies relating to that
applicant necessarily reflect operations at the old location. This
change and the closing of Napa and Stockton plants should result in
improved results of operation for the groups involved. The tarxiff
agent introduced exhibits in which he had mzde comparisons of present:
and proposed rates with the corresponding cost data developed by the
sccountant. These comparisons wexe made in all instances where
increases are proposed in the rates for handling in and out, for
cooler or frcezer storage, or for quick freezing. Accoxding co the
exliibits, in many instances the developed costs exceed even the
proposed rates. This is particularly the indication with respect

to the handling sexvices. In the case of the rate-cost relationships
for stoxage the instances of eicess of developed cost over proposed

rates 1s more noticeable in the San Prancisco-0akland area studies.

-9




45251, 45252 Al

Officers of several of the applicants testified in suppor:
of the sought rwate increases. The testimony of these witnesses was
offcred to show thet competition among applicanis within each of the
application areas necessitates uniformity of rates within the
respective arcas; that applicants have taken all practicable steps
to reduce handling costs through plant modernization and mechaniza-
tion; that provision for working capital is essential in their
operations; that working capital equivalent to two months' oper-
ating expenses, less depreciation,is a reasomable requirement; and
that the year 196l was a representative year from the standpoint
0of volume of commodities stored and cross~section of commodities
stored.

No evidence was offered by parties other than those whose
testimony has been hercinabove described. Members of the
Commission's Finance and Accounts Division and Transportation
Division staff assisted in the development of the record through
examination of applicants' witnesses. Notices of hearing had been
sent in advance by applicants to some 2,000 storers, and by the
Secretary of the Commission to othexr parties believed to be
interested.

In response to the foregoing notification, one party
appeared in opposition to the proposed rate increases., " This was
the Pacific Coast Meat Jobbers Association, a trade association
composed primarily of firms in the wholesale meat industry located
thiroughout northnern Califormia. The xepresentative of that Associ-
ation stated that some of its members use public utility cold
storage warchouses on a regular basis, while others nced to supple-
ment theixr own facilities through occasional use of said warchouses;
that for somec years the wholesale meat industry has been the victim

of a depressed profit situation, as a result of which there have

been major lay-offs of cmployces and closings of packing plants;

-10-




Lo &525L, 45252 A4

that within the past year six wholesale meat companies in Sacramento
and the San Francisco Bay area have gone out of business because of
inavility to operate at & profit; that nearly all lots stored by
the Association's members fall within the less-than-5,000-pound
categoxy, and that the slim margin of profit now enjoyed by the
wholesale meat industry would be dealt another blow by the granting
cf the rate increases on meats and meat products proposed by appli-
canfs. He urgzed that careful comsideration be given to determine
whether seid increases are absolutely necessary 2nd would be in the

pukblic interest.

Discussion, Findings and Conclusions

The rate adjustments herein proposed zre intended to offset
increased operating costs. Applicants propose to accomplish this
principally by incxeasing the quick freezing, handling and monthly

storage rates tendered in lots of less than 5,000 pounds. The
greatest increases would be in the handling rates for lots falling
in the weight range from 2,000 to 5,000 pounds. No increases are
proposed in the miscellanecous accessorial charzes, such as the
hourly charge foxr special laborx.

In the San Francisco group, the aggregate additional annual
revenue estimated by the tarifl agent under the proposed rates would

amount to approximately $69,000, or 3.6 percent of the estimated

revenues under a continuation of present rates. The corresponding

estimate for the Sacramento axea operators, is a total of $22,541,
which is equivaient to only 1.3 percent of the estimated aggzregate
revenues under present rates. In the San Francisco area, one appli-
canic, Haslett Warxehouse Company, would receive no additional revenue

if the proposed incxeases were avthorized., In the Sacramento aves,

the revenue estimates indicate that a granting of Application No.

45252 would gencrate no additional revenue for four of the seven

~11-




A. 05251, 45252 AN %

applicants in that proceeding, namely, Bercut-Richards, Cone,
Lincoln and Reliance. These cirecumstances are predicated, of
course, on the assumption that the volume of each commodity stored
and the amount of the other warchouse services rendered would,
during the projected rate year, be the same for each of the oper-
ators involved herein as im the 1961 test periods om which the
various revenue estimates are based. According to the record that
assumption Is a reasonatle one.

As hereinbefore stated, the opersting results set forth
in Table I, above, do not show ihe impact of the 1962 rate
increases, Turning to the estimated operatcing results for the
projected rate year, as surmarized in Table II, above, it will be
seen that under a contimuation of present rates the San Francisco
group would enjoy operating watios ranzing from 117.4 percent down
z0 91.6 percent, with an estimated weighted average operating ratio
for the group of $5.9 percent. Under the proposed increased rates
the corresponding estimated operating ratios range from 117.4 down
to 90.0 percent, with a weighted average operating ratio for the
group of 94.2 percent.

With respect to the Sacramento group of operators, Table

II, above, the estimated operating ratios, after income taxes, ’//

range from 95.2 down to $2.0 pexcent, with a weighted average opex-
ating ratio foxr the group of 92.0 percent. The corresponding esti-
mated operating ratios undex the sought rates range from 94.7 down
to 82.0 percent, reflecting a welghted average operating ratio for
the group of 92.3 percent.

The cost studies of the accountant are of value in
endeavoring to distribute operating expe;ses among the various
kindz of warechouse scrvices rendered by the applicants and as an

aid in the determination of compensatory rate levels. In appraising

-12-




the effect of the rate proposals herein presented, however, we must
also consider the over-all results of operations here in issue of
cach of the applicants and, in view of the necessity for unifoim
rate levels within ecach of the two aress involved, the aggregate
over-all results foxr cach group of operators. It appears from the
individual and group operating ratios showm In Tabtle II for the
warehousemen in Application No. 45252 (Sacramento group) thet the
operations in question would be, in genmeral, decldedly satisfactory
under a continuation of present rates.
43 to the operations cmbraced by Application No. 45251

(San Francisco group), however, Table II indicates that a continu-
tion of presenmt rates will not provide those applicants as a gooup
snd individvally, with one exception, with revenues sufficient to
maintain an adequate warehouse service. The estimated results for

these operators under the proposed rates, however, do not appear to

be unduly favorable except that the data set forth in Table IV do,///

not justily further inmcreases in rates for freezer storaze sexrvice.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, we £ind:

1. The revenues produced by the present rates here in issue
in Application No. 45251, as amended, are insufficient to enable
the applicants therein to continue to provide adequate and efficient
service at the facilities involved in that proceeding.

2. The increased rates proposed in Application No. 45251,
as cmended, with exeception of the propesed increases in rates for
freezer storage service, will be reasonable and have been justified.

3. The increcases in rates proposed in Application No. 45252,
as amended, have not been justified.

The Commission concludes that Application No. 45251, as
amended, should be granted except as to increased rates for freezer
storage service and that Application No. 45252, as amended, should
be denied, as set forth in the following order,

-13-




Ahl “':'5251, 454 2 A-:.I

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. aApplicants in Application No. 45251, as amended, are
authorized to establish the incrcased rates proposed in said
ipplication No. 45251, as smended, except those increases for
freezer storase service. Tariff publications authorized tc be made
as a resuli of the order nerein may be made effective not earlier
than ten Jdays after the effective date hereoX on not less than ten
days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

2. Application No. &£5252, as amended, is denied.

3. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exer-
cised within ninety days of the effective date of this oxder.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco

day of OCTOBER , 1963.

Cormissionéxs




4. 452512 ) ®

LPPENDIX A

Results of Operations
(Book-Recoxded, as Adjusted by Commission's Staff)
Before Provision for Income Taxes

Zor Calengar Years 1961 and
(Extcept as Otherwise Noted)

Operating
Ratio

{Percent)

Warehouseman Year Revennwes

Expenses Net

(A) Sam Francisco-fakland Area (Application No. 45251)

1961 $§ 258,017 § 249,606 ¢ 8,411
1962 331,768 309,480 22,288

96.7

Dreisbach
1 93.3

1961
1962

1961
1962

1961
1962

1961
1962

Haslﬁtt
Mercgants
Natignal

(1}Un§on

41,003
54,070

555,997
847,474

852,332
816,408

83,750
71,474

49,324
52,122

545,183
528,825

734,038
742,000

74,382
64,175

(8,321)

1,948

10,814
18, 64‘9

118,296
74,408

9,378
7,299

.9

120,3
96,
96

86

90

8

1961

$1,791,109  $1,652,533  $138,576 9
1962

1,82L,1% 1,696,602 126,592 9
(B) Sacramento-Stockton Area (Application No. 45252)

4
1
6
1
9
8
8
3
2

8.
8e
89.
2.
3e

A%l Compﬁnies

Bercut

Richards (31961 $ 163,517 $ 208,830 $(45,313) 127.7

3)1962

1961
1962

. 4)
Lincoln 24)%gg%

1961
1962

Reliance (5§1961
i (5)1962

Unign 1991
1962

Cryﬁtal

<2)Nat§onal

243,392

236,201
245,90

124,577
127,621

552,001
522,932

16,032
23,630

425,798

417,800

220,211

215,107
218.675

95,116
89,979

455,300
465,655

20,203
26,490

399,135

(YRIAA

23,181

21,094
27.229

29,461
37,642

95,701
57,277

(4,171) . 126,0
2 9

> 140
25,663
6,876

90.5

9l.1
88.9

7604
70,5

82.3
89.0

9347
86.4

1861 51,518,126

1962 1,046,29¢
( ) = Indicates loss.

(L) Excludes figures for warchouse at Napa, sinmce operations at that
peint have been discontinued. ‘

(2) Excludes figures for warchouse at Stocktom, since operations at
that point have been discontinued.

(3) Figures axe f£or 12-month meriod ended March 31 of year indicated.

éég Figures awe for lZ-month pexiod ended June 30 of year indicated.

5) Figuvres are for l2-month period ended July 31 of year indicated.

$1,393,691
1,433,854

$124,435

212,445

9L.3
87.1

ALl Compamies
LX)




